RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING TO SUPPORT THE CLIMATE ACTION PLAN

WHEREAS, grant funding is available for projects that will help the County of San Diego (County) implement the Climate Action Plan (CAP); and

WHEREAS, the County intends to comply with the greenhouse gas reduction targets set for 2030 in Senate Bill 32 and 2045 in Assembly Bill 1279 and make progress towards the goal of net zero emissions by 2045, and comply with the requirement to develop and implement a CAP as identified in the 2011 County General Plan Policy COS-20.1 and Program Environmental Impact Report Mitigation Measure CC-1.2; and

WHEREAS, the County recognizes the importance of implementing the CAP to achieve greenhouse gas reduction targets set by the State of California; and

WHEREAS, grant funding is essential for the County to implement the CAP.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego, that the Chief Administrative Officer, or designee, is hereby authorized for, and on behalf of the County of San Diego, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, to prepare the necessary data, conduct investigations, to file grant applications, and execute grant agreements to implement the County of San Diego Climate Action Plan.

Approved as to Form and Legality

County Counsel

INGA LINTVEDT

By: Inga B. Lintvedt Chief Deputy County Counsel